



## OFFICE OF THE

## **ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION**

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/HLK.15 /2019

Appellant : Sri Rabizur Rahman Laskar

Respondent : The SPIO, o/o the Registrar, Kumar Bhaskar Varma Sanskrit

& Ancient Studies University, Namati

Date of hearing : 21.12.2020

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER

21.12.2020

The appellant Sri Rabizur Rahman Laskar is present.

Sri Joy Ram Hazarika, Deputy Director of Higher Education (Sanskrit) is present along with Sri Prakash Deka, Senior Assistant.

The Deputy Director of Sanskrit Education submits one letter vide no. SE/Misc/EASB/12/2020/279 dated 21.12.2020 whereby it is submitted that he is in receipt of one letter from the Registrar of Kumar Bhaskar Varma Sanskrit & Ancient Studies University, Namati whereby it is informed that the University did not receive any documents except the tabulation sheet containing no names of the candidates prior to 2016 for different examinations conducted by the erstwhile Sanskrit Board. The Deputy Director also submits orally that there was a discussion with the previous members of the Sanskrit Board namely Sri Rajendra Nath Sarma, Sri Ajit Kumar Sarma, Sri Bimal Krishna Bhattacharya. They informed that the system of issuing educational certificates to the candidates passed from the Sanskrit Board, Roll Nos., and marks secured have been maintained from the very beginning till 2016 without the names of the candidates who appears in different examinations under the Sanskrit Board.

The Deputy Director for Sanskrit Education, Assam will submit an affidavit containing all the matter submitted through his letter no. SE/Misc/EASB/12/2020/279 dated 21.12.2020 and also enclose a copy of the discussion held with three members of the Sanskrit Board. The Registrar, Kumar Bhaskar Varma Sanskrit & Ancient Studies University, Namati will submit affidavit before the Commission prior to next date of hearing.

Fix next date of hearing on 24.02.2021 at 12:30 PM. This order shall constitute notice for hearing.

Sd/-Kanak Ch. Sarma State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Dtd.21.12.2020

## Copy to:

- 1. The Deputy Director, Sanskrit Education Department, Govt. of Assam, Kahilipara, Guwahati- 19 for information and necessary action. He will submit an affidavit containing all the matter submitted through his letter no. SE/Misc/EASB/12/2020/279 dated 21.12.2020 and also enclose a copy of the discussion held with three members of the Sanskrit Board.
- 2. The SPIO, o/o the Registrar, Kumar Bhaskar Varma Sanskrit & Ancient Studies University, Namati, Dist.- Nalbari, Assam for information and necessary action. He is directed to present his case personally in next date of hearing.
- 3. The First Appellate Authority/office of the Director, Sanskrit Education Department, Govt. of Assam, Kahilipara, Guwahati- 19 for information.
- 4. The Appellant, Sri Rabizur Rahman Laskar, S/o- Lt. Chandu Mia Laskar, Vill-Narainpur Pt.- II, PO- North Narainpur, PS- Algapur, Dist.- Hailakandi, Pin- 788 801, Assam for information. He is directed to present his case personally in next date of hearing.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 6. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission